

No. 12-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN
CARMEN AMALIA CORRALES
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006

MATTHEW D. SLATER
Counsel of Record
TEALE TOWEILL
M. VERONICA YEPEZ
CAROLINE STANTON
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 974-1500
mslater@cgsh.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. The U.K.-Argentina Treaty	1
B. Argentina’s Response to a Severe Economic Crisis and BG’s Claim in Arbitration	4
II. THE LEGAL REGIME GOVERNING INTERNATIONAL ARBITRAL AWARDS	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	9
B. Proceedings Before the Court of Appeals	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. UNDER UNITED STATES AND INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE, COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, HAVE THE FINAL AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE CHALLENGES TO THE EXISTENCE OF AN AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE	20

A. This Court’s <i>First Options</i> Framework Mandates Independent Review of Whether an Agreement to Arbitrate Exists	20
B. International Practice Also Dictates Independent Judicial Determination of Whether the Parties Have Agreed to Arbitrate, Including in Investment Treaty Cases	24
C. The Background Principle of Competence-Competence Prescribes That the Arbitrators’ Power to Determine Their Own Jurisdiction Is Subject to Independent Judicial Review	26
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE TRIBUNAL LACKED JURISDICTION DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF CONSENT TO ARBITRATE	29
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Conducted an Independent Review of Argentina’s Consent	30
1. The Court of Appeals Properly Construed Argentina’s Objection Under Article 8 as an Objection to Its Consent to Arbitration	30
2. Because Argentina’s Objection Was to Its Lack of Consent, the Court of Appeals Properly Applied Independent Review	34

3. Independent Judicial Review Is Not Displaced by the Treaty's Reference to the UNCITRAL Rules	38
B. Remand Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate, and This Court Should Instead Affirm the Court of Appeals	43
1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Analyzed the Treaty in Concluding That the Local Recourse Requirement Is a Condition of the State Parties' Consent	44
2. The Court of Appeals' Decision Properly Would Vacate the Award Even Under a Highly Deferential Standard of Review	50
3. Strong Policy Reasons of Respect for Sovereignty, As Well As Accountability, Argue Against the Dilution of Judicial Review That BG and Its Amici Advocate	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	44
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	48
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (New Application: 2002) (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Rwanda)</i> , Jurisdiction of the Court and Admissibility of Application, 2006 I.C.J. 6 (Feb. 3)	47
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	20, 21, 22, 23
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Jan. 30, 2013, Case No. III ZB 40/12	25
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competence of the Gen. Assemb. for the Admission of a State to the United Nations, Advisory Op.</i> , 1950 I.C.J. 5 (Mar. 3)	45

<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
Cour d’Appel, Paris, 1e ch., 25 September 2008, J.F. Périé (Fr.)	25
<i>Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov’t of Pakistan</i> , [2010] UKSC 46 (appeal taken from Eng.)	24, 49, 50
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Canada)</i> , Jurisdiction of the Court, Judgment, 1998 I.C.J. 432 (Dec. 4)	47
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010)	21, 22, 36, 42
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	43
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,</i> 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	7-8, 9
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB,</i> 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	36
<i>M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co.,</i> 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Medellin v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	8, 37
<i>Mexico v. Cargill, Inc.,</i> [2011] ONCA 622 (Can. Ont. C.A.)	25
<i>Occidental Exploration & Prod. Co. v. Republic of Ecuador,</i> [2005] EWCA Civ. 1116	25, 52, 53
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	37
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,</i> 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	46
Rb.'s-Gravenhage 2 mei 2012 (Republic of Ecuador / Chevron Corp.) (Neth.)	26
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	23
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	34, 40, 41

[Supreme Court] 2010-11-12, Ö2301-09 (Swed.)	26
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	40, 41
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	15, 51
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	45
<i>TCL Air Conditioner (Zongshan) Co. Ltd. v. Judges of the Fed. Court of Australia</i> , [2013] HCA 5 (Austl.)	28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	46
<i>VRG Linhas Aereas S.A. v. MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.</i> , No. 12-593-cv, 2013 WL 2372289 (2d Cir. June 3, 2013)	41, 42
<i>Yusef Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	8, 9

Treaties and Statutes

Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, U.K.-Arg., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33 *passim*

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 *passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 18, 44, 45, 46, 47

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*:

9 U.S.C. § 10 9

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) 9, 34, 50

9 U.S.C. § 201 7

9 U.S.C. § 202 9

9 U.S.C. § 207 9

9 U.S.C. § 208 9

22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a) 8

Arbitration Awards

- Apotex Inc. v. United States*,
Award on Jurisdiction and Admissibility
(June 14, 2013) 48
- Daimler Fin. Servs. AG v. Argentine Republic*,
ICSID Case No. ARB/05/1, Award
(Aug. 22, 2012) 35
- ICS Inspection & Control Servs. Ltd. v. Argentine Republic*, PCA Case No. 2010-9, Award on Jurisdiction (Feb. 10, 2012) 35
- Wintershall Aktiengesellschaft v. Argentine Republic*,
ICSID Case No. ARB/04/14, Award
(Dec. 8, 2008) 35

Other Authorities

- Gary B. Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (2009) 27
- William W. Burke-White & Andreas von Staden,
Private Litigation in a Public Sphere: The Standard of Review in Investor-State Arbitrations, 35 Yale J. Int'l L. 283 (2010) 54
- David D. Caron et al., *The UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules* (2006) 39
- W. Lawrence Craig, William W. Park & Jan Paulsson, *International Chamber of Commerce Arbitration* (3d ed. 2000) 27, 39

Zachary Douglas, <i>The International Law of Investment Claims</i> (2009)	27, 32
Jennifer L. Gorskie, <i>US Courts and the Anti-Arbitration Injunction</i> , 28 Arb. Int'l 296 (2012)	34
Howard M. Holtzmann & Joseph E. Neuhaus, <i>A Guide to the UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration: Legislative History and Commentary</i> (1994) ..	39
Richard W. Hulbert, <i>Institutional Rules and Arbitral Jurisdiction: When Party Intent Is Not 'Clear And Unmistakable'</i> , 17 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 545 (2006)	39
William W. Park, <i>The Arbitrability Dicta in First Options v. Kaplan: What Sort of Kompetenz-Kompetenz Has Crossed the Atlantic?</i> , 12 Arb. Int'l 137 (1996)	41, 42, 54
W. Michael Reisman, <i>Systems of Control in International Adjudication and Arbitration</i> (1992)	9, 23, 28, 52
Restatement (Third) of the U.S. Law of Int'l Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 2, Apr. 16, 2012)	23, 24, 42
Johan Steyn, <i>England's Response to the UNCITRAL Model Law of Arbitration</i> , 10 Arb. Int'l 1 (1994)	29

Kenneth J. Vandavelde, *Bilateral Investment
Treaties: History, Policy, and Interpretation*
(2010) 2, 32

United Nations Comm'n on Int'l Trade Law
Arbitration Rules, G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc.
A/RES/31/98 (1976) *passim*

United Nations Comm'n on Int'l Trade Law Model
Law, U.N. Doc. A/40/17 annex 1 (1994) .. *passim*
